**ACT 85** 

ACT 85

H.B. NO. 742

A Bill for an Act Relating to Driver Licensing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-102, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read:

"(d) No person, even if he is licensed to operate a motor vehicle in any of the categories provided in subsection (b) shall operate the motor vehicle for compensation, unless he is examined as provided in section 286-108, satisfies additional requirements as established by the examiner of drivers under section 286-103, and:

- (1) For vehicles having a gross vehicle weight rating of 10,000 pounds or less, is eighteen years of age or older; and
- (2) For vehicles having a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 10,000 pounds, is twenty-one years of age or older or is between eighteen and twenty-one years of age and is enrolled in a driver training program approved by the director."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 18, 1979.)

 $<sup>^{*}</sup>$  The text has been edited pursuant to HRS 23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.